

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP

Alfred W. Putnam, Jr.  
D. Alicia Hickok  
Todd N. Hutchison  
One Logan Square, Suite 2000  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
(215) 988-2700  
alfred.putnam@dbr.com  
alicia.hickok@dbr.com  
todd.hutchison@dbr.com

KATHLEEN G. KANE

Attorney General  
TIMOTHY P. KEATING  
Senior Deputy Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
Strawberry Square, 15th Floor  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
(717) 705-8580  
tkeating@attorneygeneral.gov

*Attorneys for Respondents*

**IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

WILOLA SHINHOLSTER LEE; BEA  
BOOKLER; THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN  
VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA;  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,  
PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE;  
and HOMELESS ADVOCACY PROJECT,  
Petitioners,

v.

THOMAS W. CORBETT, in his capacity as  
Governor; and CAROL AICHELE, in her  
capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth,  
Respondents.

Docket No. 330 M.D. 2012

---

**RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF POST-TRIAL MOTION  
PURSUANT TO Pa.R.C.P. No. 227.1**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

    A.    The Flawed Constitutional Analysis..... 1

    B.    The Fundamental Errors of Statutory Construction..... 4

    C.    Other Trial Judge Errors ..... 6

    D.    The Excessive Remedy..... 7

I.    PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 8

    A.    Act 18 and Its Predecessor ..... 8

    B.    The Original Petition and the Preliminary Injunction Hearing..... 12

    C.    The Supreme Court Opinion and Remand..... 13

    D.    The Amended Petition and the Permanent Injunction Hearing ..... 15

II.    SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 16

III.   ARGUMENT..... 17

    A.    The Permanent Injunction Hearing Was Not a Blank Slate. .... 17

    B.    The Trial Judge’s Constitutional Analysis was Flawed..... 19

        1.    There is No Basis for Applying Strict Scrutiny to Act 18 – an  
            Election Regulation..... 19

        2.    The Pennsylvania Supreme Court Did Not Establish a New  
            Standard. .... 24

        3.    The Trial Judge Erred in His “Plainly Legitimate Sweep” Analysis..... 26

    C.    The Trial Judge’s Statutory Analysis was Flawed..... 29

        1.    The Trial Judge Failed to Heed Established Statutory Construction  
            Principles..... 29

        2.    The Authority of the Secretary in Administering Elections is  
            Broad..... 33

3.	DOT Issues the DOS ID. ....	35
4.	The Statutory Language Allows for Flexibility. ....	37
D.	The Trial Judge Improperly Relied on a Record That Was Not Made. ....	41
1.	Standing .....	41
2.	Law of the Case and Coordinate Jurisdiction .....	46
3.	The Record Before the General Assembly. ....	51
4.	There Were Data Before the General Assembly – and the Court – That Were Improperly Discounted and Disregarded .....	56
E.	The Scope of Relief is Unsustainable .....	61
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	67

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>In re Adoption of S.A.J. (In re S.S.),</i> 575 Pa. 624, 838 A.2d 616 (2003).....	27
<i>Advancement Project v. Pa. Dep’t of Transp.,</i> 60 A.3d 891 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013).....	56, 57
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze,</i> 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	23
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth,</i> 54 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth,</i> No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2012 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 757 (Aug. 15, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth,</i> No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2012 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 749 (Oct. 2, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Applewhite v. Commonwealth,</i> No. 330 M.D. 2012, 2012 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 856 (Nov. 1, 2012).....	14, 49, 61-62
<i>Ario v. Reliance Ins. Co.,</i> 602 Pa. 490, 980 A.2d 588 (2009).....	18, 46
<i>In re Berg,</i> 552 Pa. 126, 713 A.2d 1106 (1998).....	20
<i>Bergdoll v. Kane,</i> 557 Pa. 72, 731 A.2d 1261 (1999).....	21
<i>Big Bass Lake Cmty. Ass’n v. Warren,</i> 23 A.3d 619 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2011).....	66
<i>Caba v. Weaknecht,</i> 64 A.3d 39 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013).....	23, 26
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,</i> 568 U.S. ___, 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	42
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny County,</i> 600 Pa. 662, 969 A.2d 1197 (2009).....	26, 28
<i>Commonwealth v. Alessi,</i> 119 Pa. Cmwlth. 160, 546 A.2d 157 (1988).....	38, 60

<i>Commonwealth v. Brown</i> , 485 Pa. 368, 402 A.2d 1007 (1979).....	47
<i>Commonwealth v. McCoy</i> , 599 Pa. 599, 962 A.2d 1160 (2009).....	30
<i>Commonwealth v. Neiman</i> , No. 74 MAP 2011, 2013 Pa. LEXIS 3018 (Dec. 16, 2013).....	59
<i>Commonwealth v. Ramos</i> , No. 11 MAP 2013, 2013 Pa. LEXIS 3246 (Dec. 27, 2013).....	39
<i>Commonwealth v. Starr</i> , 541 Pa. 564, 664 A.2d 1326 (1995).....	32, 50
<i>Commonwealth v. U.S. Mineral Prods. Co.</i> , 927 A.2d 717 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>Consulting Eng'rs Council v. State Architects Licensure Bd.</i> , 522 Pa. 204, 560 A.2d 1375 (1989).....	38, 60
<i>Cozen O'Connor v. City of Phila. Bd. of Ethics</i> , 608 Pa. 570, 13 A.3d 464 (2011).....	44
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re De Facto Condemnation &amp; Taking of Lands of WFB Assocs., L.P.</i> , 588 Pa. 242, 903 A.2d 1192 (2006).....	47
<i>Democratic Cnty. Comm. Appeal</i> , 415 Pa. 327, 203 A.2d 212 (1964).....	23
<i>DePaul v. Commonwealth</i> , 600 Pa. 573, 969 A.2d 536 (2009).....	55
<i>Erfer v. Commonwealth</i> , 568 Pa. 128, 794 A.2d 325 (2002).....	19, 41, 42
<i>Fagan v. Smith</i> , 615 Pa. 87, 41 A.3d 816 (2012).....	5
<i>Foti v. McHugh</i> , 247 F. App'x 899 (9th Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>Glenn Johnston, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 556 Pa. 22, 726 A.2d 384 (1999).....	53-54

<i>Gray v. Grunnagle</i> , 425 Pa. 403, 228 A.2d 735 (1967).....	50
<i>Health Care &amp; Ret. Corp. v. Pittas</i> , 46 A.3d 719 (Pa. Super. 2012).....	30
<i>Heller v. Frankston</i> , 504 Pa. 528, 475 A.2d 1291 (1984).....	64
<i>James v. SEPTA</i> , 505 Pa. 137, 477 A.2d 1302 (1984).....	23
<i>Jubelirer v. Singel</i> , 162 Pa. Cmwlt. 55, 638 A.2d 352 (1994).....	21, 25
<i>Kauffman v. Osser</i> , 441 Pa. 150, 271 A.2d 236 (1970).....	45
<i>Kincy v. Petro</i> , 606 Pa. 524, 2 A.3d 490 (2010).....	45
<i>Kozlowski v. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 691 M.D. 2004, 2008 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 492 (Sept. 24, 2008).....	66
<i>Kremer v. Grant</i> , 529 Pa. 602, 606 A.2d 433 (1992).....	47
<i>Kuznik v. Westmoreland Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 588 Pa. 95, 902 A.2d 476 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2000).....	22
<i>Mosside Assocs., Ltd. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Monroeville</i> , 70 Pa. Cmwlt. 555, 454 A.2d 199 (1982).....	45
<i>Nat'l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	40
<i>In re Nomination Paper of Nader</i> , 588 Pa. 450, 905 A.2d 450 (2006).....	44
<i>In re Nomination Petition of Rogers</i> , 908 A.2d 948 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2006).....	20
<i>Office of the Governor v. Raffle</i> , 65 A.3d 1105 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2013).....	35

<i>Office of the Lieutenant Governor v. Mohn</i> , 67 A.3d 123 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013) .....	47
<i>Patterson v. Barlow</i> , 60 Pa. 54 (1869) .....	22
<i>Perles v. Northumberland Cnty. Return Bd.</i> , 415 Pa. 154, 202 A.2d 638 (1964) .....	23, 24
<i>In re Petition of Berg</i> , 712 A.2d 340 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998) .....	20
<i>Prudential Prop. &amp; Cas. Ins. Co. v. Sartno</i> , 588 Pa. 205, 903 A.2d 1170 (2006) .....	30
<i>Ray v. Commonwealth</i> . 442 Pa. 606, 276 A.2d 509 (1971) .....	20, 25
<i>Rendell v. Pa. State Ethics Comm'n</i> , 603 Pa. 292, 983 A.2d 708 (2009) .....	46
<i>Sameric Corp. of Mkt. St. v. Goss</i> , 448 Pa. 497, 295 A.2d 277 (1972) .....	57-58
<i>Smith v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 260 M.D. 2008, 2009 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 563 (Jan. 13, 2009) .....	44
<i>Spahn v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 602 Pa. 83, 977 A.2d 1132 (2009) .....	45
<i>Stas v. Pa. Sec. Comm'n</i> , 910 A.2d 125 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006) .....	35
<i>Strawn v. DOT</i> , 609 Pa. 482, 17 A.3d 320 (2011) .....	40, 64
<i>Taylor v. Borough of Emmaus</i> , 721 A.2d 388 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1998) .....	16
<i>Trizechahn Gateway LLC v. Titus</i> , 601 Pa. 637, 976 A.2d 474 (2009) .....	50
<i>Vetenshtein v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 755 A.2d 62 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000) .....	43
<i>Washington v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 71 A.3d 1070 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2013) .....	42, 51

<i>White Deer Twp. v. Napp</i> , 603 Pa. 562, 985 A.2d 745 (2009).....	38
<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 244 Pa. 447, 91 A. 520 (1914).....	20, 22
<i>Woodward Twp. v. Zerbe</i> , 6 A.3d 651 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2010).....	16
<i>Zane v. Friends Hosp.</i> , 575 Pa. 236, 836 A.2d 25 (2003).....	47

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Pa. Const. art. I, § 5.....	1, 2, 3, 5
-----------------------------	------------

**STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS**

42 U.S.C. §§ 1973ee-1 to 1973ee-6.....	12, 65
42 U.S.C. §§ 1973ff to 1973ff-7.....	12, 65
42 U.S.C. § 1973gg.....	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12213.....	12, 65
25 P.S. § 2602.....	11, 36, 64-65
25 P.S. § 2603.....	64
25 P.S. § 2621.....	33
25 P.S. § 2624.....	33
25 P.S. § 2625.....	33
25 P.S. § 2626.....	<i>passim</i>
25 P.S. § 3050.....	10, 65
25 P.S. §§ 3146.1-3146.9.....	65
25 P.S. § 3260.....	33
35 P.S. § 449.3.....	30-31
45 P.S. § 1102.....	22
71 P.S. § 181.....	34

71 P.S. § 182.....	34
1 Pa.C.S. § 1903.....	64
1 Pa.C.S. § 1921.....	29, 30
1 Pa.C.S. § 1922.....	29, 30
25 Pa.C.S. § 1222.....	8
25 Pa.C.S. § 1323.....	35, 63
25 Pa.C.S. § 1325.....	35
25 Pa.C.S. § 1328.....	63
67 Pa. Code § 91.4.....	38
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-10-1-7.2.....	31, 32
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2908.....	31
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-6-201.....	31
Pa.R.C.P. No. 227.1.....	16
Pa.R.C.P. No. 1032.....	42
<b>LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES</b>	
148 Cong. Rec. S2527 (2d Sess. Apr. 11, 2002).....	8
186 Pa. Legis. J. No. 52 (June 25, 2002).....	8
2004 HAVA State Plan, 69 Fed. Reg. 14002 (Mar. 24, 2004).....	9
Act of December 9, 2002 (P.L. 1246, No. 150).....	9, 10
